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Friday 9th September 2022  

 

Dear Parents and Carers, 

 

 
 

I am sure you are all feeling saddened by the passing of Her Majesty the Queen yesterday. 

We have now entered a period of national mourning that will continue until the end of the 

State Funeral. As a school we will remain open during this time and expect the children to 

continue to attend school. Once details of the funeral are confirmed by the Royal 

Household, we will write to you with further guidance and information. 

 

I hope you will have seen that we, as a school, are paying our respects by flying the Union 

Jack flag at half-mast at the front of the school. Teachers have taken the time today to 

speak with the children about what has happened, and we had a special assembly at the 

end of the day. The children have been incredibly sensitive and understanding, whilst we 

have talked about the sad event. If children and young people are upset, Minded is a 

source of information to support children and young people to manage death and loss.  

 

To balance the sadness, it would be a lovely time for children and families to share the 

commemorative book ‘Queen Elizabeth: A Platinum Jubilee Celebration’, given to primary 

school children as part of the Jubilee celebrations earlier this year. You can also visit the 

Palace’s website for more information about the mourning period: www.royal.uk. 

 

Alongside this newsletter, please find a letter from our CEO about the Trust’s position during 

the period of national mourning.  

 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.minded.org.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7CSCROOKES%40compassps.uk%7C4a12721b187447fa448b08da9226e8c8%7Cf1c488425a3e4a7398d9cdd4b5f00899%7C0%7C0%7C637982993368175466%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C2000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C0FlI5EOFrNCGl7n37H96Z7AgbhBzugJhWiMeovvymQ%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.royal.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7CSCROOKES%40compassps.uk%7C4a12721b187447fa448b08da9226e8c8%7Cf1c488425a3e4a7398d9cdd4b5f00899%7C0%7C0%7C637982993368175466%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C2000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Nn2YD4RKGAvr%2BGkPly1QbjetUyryNlnGaEgbFABCgcE%3D&reserved=0
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Healthy Snacks 

 

There has been lots of discussion over the past few weeks about where we 

stand, as a school, regarding healthy snacks.  Therefore, so that everyone 

is clear, going forward, we consider examples of a ‘healthy snack’ to 

include: fruit (fresh or dried), vegetable sticks, bread sticks, plain crackers, 

plain rice cakes, plain biscuits (digestive or rich tea), water, flavoured 

water or ‘no added sugar’ squashes.  If you have any questions or your child has a food 

allergy/intolerance that we are not aware of, please speak to their class teacher. 

 

 

 

 

Are you worried about, or struggling with, rising costs? 

Essex County Council have produced a summary of their 

services which may be able to help you during this difficult 

time. See what cost of living support you could be eligible for 

including: 

• energy bills  

• childcare costs  

• household costs  

 

Tell Essex County Council what they could do to help you over the coming months by 

completing our cost of living support survey. 

 

Timings of the School Day Reminder  

The school gates still open 8.30am but now close five minutes earlier at 8.40am.  

If you arrive late, after 8.40am, you will need to sign your child in at the main 

school office, where they will be marked as late.  Walking into class, after lessons have 

already started can be daunting and will negatively impact your child’s learning so please 

make sure they are here on time, so they get the best possible start to their day.   

After dropping your children off in the morning, please can we ask you to leave the school 

grounds, as soon as possible, so that we can secure the school site and the children can 

begin their day of learning. The end of the school day will remain the same (3pm-3.15pm). 

TT Rockstars 

While we are on the subject of maths, please remind your children to 

practice the instant recall of their times table facts, using their TT 

Rockstars account, every day.  The expectation is that by the end of year 

4, the children should know all of the tables facts to 12x12. Speak to your 

child’s class teacher, if they are having any problems logging on. 

 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnews.news.essex.gov.uk%2F9979AD004B6318EAA9ACB35046C6198A4907E79F104033595C2CEB3FA90A798F%2FD09EDE5F93A6201C784FFB702D38D4F4%2FLE35&data=05%7C01%7CWBYRNE%40compassps.uk%7C6b16ac339aa54466664b08da917f1a73%7Cf1c488425a3e4a7398d9cdd4b5f00899%7C0%7C0%7C637982272359636361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=fm9UiAlqMPY7phNSG9cVm%2FeYdH%2FFHynxyaOSin%2F2Z%2FY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnews.news.essex.gov.uk%2FCD4CB03D4415473D5C035F330D528C34ABED2C7E7DB00B50160776E8302EBDA1%2FD09EDE5F93A6201C784FFB702D38D4F4%2FLE35&data=05%7C01%7CWBYRNE%40compassps.uk%7C6b16ac339aa54466664b08da917f1a73%7Cf1c488425a3e4a7398d9cdd4b5f00899%7C0%7C0%7C637982272359636361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=UC7VtNCgWjCowoyIGaSp5iD4LQmG6cJ6CXThZ9KnXj0%3D&reserved=0
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Maths App 

White Rose have a free app called 1-Minute Maths.  It is aimed at children 

in Key Stage One and gives them easily accessible, daily practice to the 

extremely important mathematical concepts of subitising (identifying a 

number of objects, without having to count them) addition, subtraction, 

multiplication and division. Follow this link for more information 1-Minute 

Maths App | White Rose Maths. There is also a wall chart that you can print off 

so you can keep a record of your child’s 1-minute maths scores – don’t 

forget to let your child’s class teachers know how they are getting on, each week.  

On-line Safety 

Please make sure you are regularly checking what content your children are accessing, 

when on-line. This week we were made aware of ‘SCP Containment Breach’, which 

contains extremely inappropriate content and is being advertised within Roblox and on 

You Tube videos about Roblox.  

 

EYFS Tours 

 

Do you have a child due to start school in September 2023? If so, we have three dates 

available for walk around tours. These will be held at 3.30pm on: 

 

Thursday 6th October 

Thursday 10th November 

Thursday 6th December 

 

Essex Admissions Applications for this cohort will open on 7th November 2022 and closes on 

15th January 2023.  Please call our school office if you would like to book a space on one 

of our tours or need any advice about completing this application.  

 

Secondary School Applications (Year 6 Pupils)  

 

If you have a child in Year 6, the secondary school applications open on Monday 12th 

September and close on Monday 31st October.  Here is a link Secondary school places - Essex 

County Council, which will take you to the Essex webpage and has lots of helpful information.  

 

Over the coming weeks, our local Secondary Schools will be holding open evenings for 

potential parents and pupils to go and have a look around.  We know that Clacton County 

High School are holding their open evening on Thursday 22nd September.  We would 

encourage you and your children to go and look around all the secondary schools, before 

making you final decisions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://whiterosemaths.com/1-minute-maths#download
https://whiterosemaths.com/1-minute-maths#download
https://www.essex.gov.uk/apply-for-a-secondary-school-place
https://www.essex.gov.uk/apply-for-a-secondary-school-place
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Communication Plan 

 

Attached to the bottom of this letter is the school’s communication plan, for your 

information.  It outlines which staff member would be your first point of contact, if you have 

a particular issue you would like to discuss. Also attached are the staff school email 

addresses.   

 

Upcoming dates for your diary 

 

Half Term 24.10.2022 to 28.10.2022 

Christmas Holidays 21.12.2022 to 4.1.2023 

Non-Pupil Day 20.2.2023 
 

 

Kindest regards,  

 

 

Sarah Crookes 
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Name Job Title Email Address 

Adam Giles Teacher agiles@compassps.uk  

Adrienne Byrne Teacher abyrne@compassps.uk  

Aleighsha Manning Teacher amanning@compassps.uk  

Amanda Ross Teacher aross@compassps.uk  

Becky Aslin Teacher baslin@compassps.uk  

Carla Mason Teacher cmason@compassps.uk  

Caroline Smith Assistant Headteacher csmith@compassps.uk  

Charles Abrehart-

Briggs 
Teacher cabrehart-briggs@compassps.uk  

Claire Hollamby-

Harding 
Teacher chollamby-harding@compassps.uk  

Claire Spall Assistant Headteacher cspall@compassps.uk  

Emma Levy Teacher elevy@compassps.uk   

Laura Deal SENCO ldeal@compassps.uk  

Laura Wooler Teacher lwooler@compassps.uk  

Lianne Deal Teacher ldeal1@compassps.uk  

Lisa Burgess Teacher lburgess@compassps.uk  

Matthew Smith Assistant Headteacher msmith@compassps.uk  

Nick Roberts Teacher nroberts@compassps.uk  

Peter Turner Teacher pturner1@compassps.uk  

School Office Admin Staff chcontact@compassps.uk  

Sarah Crookes Headteacher scrookes@compassps.uk  

Sarah McWilliams Learning Mentor smcwilliams@compassps.uk  

Susan Innes 
Safeguarding Lead and 

Pastoral Manager 
sinnes@compassps.uk  

Wendy Byrne Deputy Headteacher wbyrne@compassps.uk  
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